



August 17, 2022

Mr. Barry Calhoun
Director of Public Works
City of Bay City
1901 5th St.
Bay City, Texas 77414

Re: North Street Drainage Improvements Project – Recommendation Letter

Dear Barry:

We have reviewed the following two bids received for the North Street Drainage Improvements Project on August 16, 2022:

<u>Contractor</u>	<u>Bid Amount</u>	<u>Calendar Days</u>
Lester Contracting Inc.	\$723,978.00	210
Matagorda Construction and Materials	\$679,679.00	120

Matagorda Construction and Materials (MCM) is the low bidder. The Engineer’s Estimate was \$646,634.

All bids were checked and are correct. The bid tabulation is attached.

I have not worked with MCM before. I requested a project and reference list from MCM. I spoke with Matt Glaze with Urban Engineering who had a project with culverts and concrete outfalls that MCM was constructing. Matt was happy with their work and would use them again for future work.

I recommend awarding this project to Matagorda Construction and Materials in the amount of \$679,679.00 with a contract time of 120 calendar days. Please let me know if you have any questions or need me to provide any other information.

Sincerely,

Randy P. Janak, PE
Vice President – Victoria Office

Attachment

XC: Louis Rodriguez – City of Bay City
Dee Dee Arismendez - Grantworks

BAY CITY - NORTH STREET DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

Bid Tabulation

ITEM NO.	DESC. CODE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	Lester Contracting		Matagorda Construction & Materials	
					UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL
1	104	REMOVE CONCRETE (PAV)	SY	520	\$30.00	\$15,600.00	\$34.00	\$17,680.00
2	104	REMOVE CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY)	LF	72	\$45.00	\$3,240.00	\$37.00	\$2,664.00
3	110	EXCAVATION (CHANNEL)	CY	1133	\$27.00	\$30,591.00	\$30.00	\$33,990.00
4	360	CONCRETE PAVEMENT (JOINT)(CPCD)(8")	SY	40	\$152.00	\$6,080.00	\$200.00	\$8,000.00
5	432	RIPRAP (CONCRETE)(CHANNEL)(5") W/ TOEWALLS	CY	283	\$775.00	\$219,325.00	\$750.00	\$212,250.00
6	432	RIPRAP (MOW STRIP)(4 IN)	CY	8	\$670.00	\$5,360.00	\$1,250.00	\$10,000.00
7	462	CONC BOX CULV (6 FT X 3 FT)	LF	110	\$770.00	\$84,700.00	\$800.00	\$88,000.00
8	462	CONC BOX CULV (7 FT X 2 FT)	LF	66	\$860.00	\$56,760.00	\$1,100.00	\$72,600.00
9	464	RC PIPE (CL III)(36")	LF	93	\$410.00	\$38,130.00	\$450.00	\$41,850.00
10	465	PRECAST JCT BOX (COMPL)(13.5FTX5FT)	EA	1	\$36,500.00	\$36,500.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00
11	466	HEADWALL (PW-1)(SPL)(13')(HW=4FT)	EA	1	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
12	466	HEADWALL (CH-PW-0)(SPL)(11.4')(DIA=36")	EA	1	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
13	466	WINGWALL (SW-0)(HW=4 FT)(3:1)(2 BOX)	EA	2	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00
14	496	REMOV STR (SET) & PLUG PIPE (ALL INCL), COMPLETE	EA	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
15	496	REMOVE EXIST PIPE (36")(INCL BACKFILL, COMPLETE)	LF	2636	\$41.00	\$108,076.00	\$10.00	\$26,360.00
16	500	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$53,140.00	\$53,140.00
17	502	BARRICADES, SIGNS & TRAFFIC, COMPLETE	LS	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
18	506	ROCK FILTER DAM TY 1 (Install)	LF	29	\$65.00	\$1,885.00	\$35.00	\$1,015.00
19	506	ROCK FILTER DAM TY 1 (Remove)	LF	29	\$27.00	\$783.00	\$50.00	\$1,450.00
20	530	DRIVEWAY (CONC)(6")	SY	72	\$120.00	\$8,640.00	\$100.00	\$7,200.00
21	540	GUARDRAIL TERMINAL ANCHOR SECTION (INSTALL)	EA	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
22	540	METAL W-BEAM GUARD FENCE (TIM POST)	LF	228	\$61.00	\$13,908.00	\$35.00	\$7,980.00
23	540	GUARDRAIL TUBULAR W-BEAM SECTION W. 12.5 FT RADIUS	LF	100	\$190.00	\$19,000.00	\$100.00	\$10,000.00
24	560	REMOV AND REINSTLL MAILBOX (WC POST)(TY 3)	EA	1	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
		TOTAL				\$723,978.00		\$679,679.00

Lester Contracting Construction Time Bid - 210 Calendar Days.

Matagorda Construction and Materials Construction Time Bid - 120 Calendar Days.